
CAMBRIA

Cambria
Environmertal

Technologry, Inc.

s9oo Hollis stteel

suile A

Emeryvill€, CA 91608

Tel(5r0) l2o-o700

rax (510) 420-9170

Mr. Keith L. Matthcws
Hazardous Materials Lrspector
Office of Emergency Services
City of Oakland, Fire Services Agency
1605 Martin Luther King, Jr. Way
Oakland, Califomia 94612

Dispenser Upgrade Sampling Report
Shell-branded Service Station
2120 Montana Street
Oakland, Ca fornia
Incident # 98995740
Cambria Project #206-0'7 33 -002

. ' .

7ot73

November 1,2004

Dear Mr. Matthews:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US, Cambria Environmental

Technology, lnc. (Cambria) is submitting this Dispenser Upgrade Sampling Report which

presents the results of sampling conducted during fuel syst€m upgrade activities at the referenced

site. Presented below are a summary of site conditions, sampling activities and anal)tical results.

SITE CONDITIONS

Site Location: This operating Shell-branded service station is located at the Montana Street and

Fruitvale Avenue intersection in Oakland, Califomia (Figure 1). Commercial properfies lie to the

north and east of the site, and residential properties lie to the west. Montana Street, a Aeeway on-

ramp, and Highway 580 are located south ofthe site.

(lpgaile Activities: ln May of 2004, Paradiso Mechanical of San Leandro, Califomia upgraded

the station's fuel dispensers and underground storage tank sumps.

SAMPLING ACTIVITIES AND SAMPLE ANALYSIS

Jason Gerke, Senior Staff Scientist, Cambria

Keith L. Matthews, Fire lnspector, City of Oakland

Personnel Present:



CAMBRIA Mr. Keith L. Matthews
November 1,2004

Sample Date: May 6, 2004.

Sampling Requirements: Based on a conversation between Jason Gerke and Keith Matthews

during field activities on May 6, 2004, thre€ soil samples were collected within I to 2 feet of

native soil beneath each dispenser (Figure 2). As piping was not being replaced or exposed, no

other samples were collected.

Dispenser Sampling.'Under Mr. Matthew's direction, three soil samples were collected at depths

of4 feet below ground (fbg) with a hand auger (Figure 2). Groundwater was observed at 4.5 Ibg.

Cambria's standard procedures for dispenser and piping sampling are presented as Attachment A.

Sample Analyses.' As requested by Mr. Matthews, State-certified laboratory Severn Trent

Laboratories Inc. of Pleasanton, California analyzed the three samples for total petroleum

hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and

methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 82608 and for total lead. Table I summarizes

laboratory analytical results, and Attachment B presents laboratory analytical reports and chain o1'

custody records.

SoiI Stockpile Disposdl.' Approximately 10 cubic yards of soil were generated fiom the upgrade

activities. To characterize stocLpiled sorl for disposal, one four-point composite sample was

collected and analyzed for TPI{g, BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 82608 and for total lead.

The stockpile was hauled to Forward Landfili in Manteca, Califomia for disposal on

May 3 t, 2004. Ihe soil disposal confirmation and the non-hazardous waste manifest are included

as Attachment C.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TPHg was detected in two ofthe three soil samples at concentrations ranging from 110 parts per

million (ppm) in sample D-3-4.0 to 1,900 ppm in sample D-2-4.0. Benzene was only detected in

one sample at i.7 ppm in D-2'4.0. Ethylbenzene was detected in two samples at concentrations

ranging from 3.1 ppm in D-3-4.0 to 21 ppm tnD-24.0. Xylenes were detected in two samples at

concentrations ranging from 0,17 ppm in D-14.0 to 57 ppm rnD-24.0. MTBE was detected in

a1l samples at concentrations ranging from 0.65 ppm in sample D-3.4.0 to 5.8 ppm in sample

D-2-4.0. Lead was delected in all samples at concentrations ranging from 7.3 ppm in sample

D-2-4.0 to 8.7 ppm in sarnple D-3-4.0. Table I summarizes laboratory analytical results.



CAMBRIA Mr. Keith L. Matthews
November 1, 2004

coNcLUstoNs

Current soil sampling results identified TPHg, benzene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, MTBE and lead in

soil. Currently, this site is an active environmental case under Alameda Health Care Services

Agency jurisdiction. Five wells are utilized in quarte y groundwater monitoring, and a

groundwater extraction system is operating as active remediation. No modification to ongoing

activities is warranted based on these sampling results.

GLOSING

Please call Dan Lescure at (510) 420-3306 ifyou have any questtons or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, lnc.

Matthew W. Derby, P.E.
Senior Proj ect Engineer

\ -  l -

Dln \!,tau-----'
Dan Lescure
Senior Project Engineer

nt"4tr^- (^) . D".-

Attachments: A - Standard Piping and Dispenser Removal Sampling Procedures
B - Laboratory Analltical Reports
C - Soil Disposal Confirmation and Non-Hazardous Waste Manifest

cc: Karen Petr)"na, Shell Oil Products US,20945 S- Wilmington Ave, Carson CA 90810
Jim Martin, Shell Oil Products US, 418 Regal Lily Lane, San Ramon, CA 94583
Rosanna Garcia La-Grille, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, I131 Harbor

Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, California 94502-6577

G:\Oakland 2l20 Monlanav004 EVR Upgnde\2120 Montana St. Reporl.doc

Figures:

Table:

1 - Vicinity/Area Well Survey Map
2 - Soil Sample Location Map

I - Soil Analytical Results



Shell-branded Service Station
2120 Montana Street
Oakland, Cali fornia
lncident #S8995740

Vicinity /Area Well
Survey MaP
(1/2-Mile Radius)CAMBRIA
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ATTACHMENT A

Standard Piping and Dispenser Removal Sampling Procedures
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CAMenIR

STANDARD PIPING AND DISPENSER REMOVAL SAMPLING PROCEDURES

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has developed standard operatilg procedures for
collecting soil samples during petroleum dispenser and piping removal. These procedures ensure that
the samples are collected, handled, and documented in compliance with Califomia Administration
Code Title 23: Waters; Chapter 3: Water Resources Control Board; Subchapter 16: Underground
Storage Tank Regulations (Title 23). Cambria's sampling procedures are based on guidelines
contained in the Califomia State Regional Water Quality Control Board Tri-Regional Staff
Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites dated
August 10, 1990.

Piping and Dispenser Femoval Sampling

The objective of sample collection during routine dispenser and piping removals is to determine
whether hydrocarbons or other stored chemicals have leaked to the subsurface. We collect one soil
sample from the native soil beneath each dispenser unit, at each piping elbow, and at every 20 ft of
product piping, as applicable.

The soil samples are collected in steam cleaned brass or steel tubes from either a driven split-spoon
t)?e sampler or the bucket of a backhoe. When a backhoe is used, approximately three inches ofsoil
are scraped from the surface and the tube is driven into the exposed soil.

Upon removal from the split-spoon sampler or the back}oe, the samples are trimmed flush, capped
with Teflon sheets and plastic end caps, labeled, logged and refrigerated for delivery under chain of
custody to a State certified analytic laboratory.

FITEMPLATE\S OPs\PIPING. doc



ATTACHMENT B

Laboratory Analytical Reports
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Cambria Environmental Emeryville

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Attn.: Dan Lescure

Project#: 206-0733
Project: Shell lncidentNumber-N/A
Site: 2120 Montana, Oakland

May 13,2O04

Dear Dan

Attached is our report for your samples received on O5106120O4 17:45
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
06120l20O4 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. lf you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.
You can also contact me via email. My email address is: wancil@stl-inc.com

Sincerelv.

Vincent Vancil
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San FranCiSCO ' rzzo Ouarry Lane, pteasanton, CA 94566
Tel925 484'1919 Fax 925 484 '1096 ' www.stl-inc.com " CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Submission#: 2004-05-01 90

Page 'l of 1



ffiSTL Submission #: 2004-05-{11 90

Gas/BTEXMTBE by 82608 (C6-c12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Dan Lescure

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3306 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0733
Shell Incident Number-N/A

Received; Q5106120o4 17 :45

Sile: 2120 Montana, Oakland

Samples Reported

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc-
STL San Francisco' tzzo ouarry Lane, Pleasanton, cA 94566
fel925 4U 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ' w\rw.stl-inc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

05t13t2004 12'.07

Page 1 of 5



ffiSTL
Gas/BTEXMTBE

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Dan Lescure

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3306 Fax: (5'10) 420-9170

Project; 206-0733
Shell lncident NumberN/A

by 82608 (G6-cr2)

Received: 05 I 0612004 I 7 :45

Site: 2120 Monlana, Oakland

Submission #: 2004-05-0190

05/1312004 12:oI

Page 2 of 5

Severn Trent Laboratories. Inc.
STL San Francisco'1220 Ouarry Lane, pteasanton, cA 94566
Tel 925 484 1g1g Fax 925 444 1096 - www.stl-inc.com ' CA OHS ELAP# 2496

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flaq

Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Total xylenes
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)

Surrcgate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-dB

ND
ND
ND
ND
o.17
0.77

88.3
90_9

4,8
x.a?4
c.o24
3.024
).024
J.024

70-121
g1-117

mg/Kg
mS/KS
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

v,
o/o

mg/Kg
mg/Kg

4.76
4.76
4.76
4.76
4.76
4.76

4.76
4.76

O5l12l2OO4 10:51
05/1?2004 10:51
0511212004 1Q:51
O511212004 10:51
05l'1212004 10:51
05t12t2004 10.51

0511V2004 10:51
Q511212004 1O:51
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MSTL Submission #: 2004-05-0190

Gas/BTEXMTBE by 82608 (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Dan Lescure

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3306 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Proiect; 206-0733
Shell lncident Number-N/A

Received: 05/06/2004 17:45

Site: 2120 Montana, Oakland

Sevem Trent Laboratories, lnc.
STL San Francisco' tzzo ouarry Lane, P,easanton, cA 94566
Tel925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ' www.stFinc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

091312004 12107

Page 3 of 5

Compound Conc, RL Unit Analyzed Flas
Gasoline
Methyl tert-butyl ether (N4TBE)
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Totalxylenes

Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-dB

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

88.8
99.1

1.000
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050

70-121
81- ' t17

%
%

mg/Kg
m9/Kg
mgiKg
mg/Kg
m9/Kg
mgiKg

Q511212004 07t't1
0511212004 07:'11
O5l12l2OO4 07:11
0511212004 Q7:11
O511212004 07:11
O5l12l2OO4 07i11

Osl12l2OO4 07:11
O5l12l2OO4 07:11
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Submission #: 2004-05-0190ffiSTL
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 82608 (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emerwille

Attn.: Dan Lescure

5900 Hollis Sheet, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3306 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0733
Shell Incident Number-N/A

Received: Qsl 0612004 17 :45

Site: 2120 Montana, oakland

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco " 1220 Quarry Lane, preasanton, cA 94566
Tel925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ' www.stlinc.com ' CA DHS ELAP#2496

0511312004 12:07

Pags 4 of 5

Compound Conc. mq/Kq Exp.Conc. Recovery o/o RPD Ckl.Limits % Flags

LCSD LCS LCSD o/. Rec. RPD LCS LCSD
N.4ethyl lert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Benzene
Toluene

Surrcgates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

0.0453
0.046s
0.0506

39S
479

0.0461
0.0480
0.0509

423
496

0.05
0.05
0.05

500
500

90.6
93.0
101.2

79.8
95.8

92.2
96.0
't 01.8

84.6
99.2

1 . 8
3.2
0.6

6$.165
6$129
70-130

7U121
a1-1't7

20
to

20



ffiSTL
Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Dan Lescure

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3306 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0733
Shell lncident Number-N/A

Submission #: 2004-05-0190

Gas/BTEXMTBE by 82608 (C6-C12)

Received: 05 106 120Q4'l 7 :45

Site: 2120 Montana, Oakland

Analysis Flag

o
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte preseni in the sample.

Severn Trent Laboratories, lnc.
STL San Francisco'tzzo Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, cA 94566
Telg25484'1919 Fax 925 484 1096' www.sll inc-com ' CA DHS ELAP#2496

o5t13t2004 12'.07

Page 5 of 5
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STL
Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Dan Lescure

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3306 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Proiect: 206-0733
Shell Incident Number-N/A

GaslBTEXFuel Oxygenates by 82608 (High Level)

Received: 05 I OO|2OO4 1 7 :45

Site: 2120 Montana, Oakland

s

Submission #: 2004-05-0190

05/1V2004 15:26

Page l of6

Samples Reported

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco' tzzo o,,arry Lane, Pteasanton, cA 94566
Tel 925 484 19'19 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

D-34.0
D-2-4.0



MSTL Submission #: 2004-05-0190

Gas/BTEXFuel Orygenates by 82608 (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Dan Lescure

5900 Hollis Street, Ste, A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3306 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Proiect: 206-0733
Shell Incident Number-N/A

Received: O510612004 17 :45

Site: 2120 Montana, Oakland

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco. 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, cA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ' www.slljnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

O5h3l2(fr4 15t26

Page 2 of 6

Compound Conc. RL Unit - Dilution Analfzed F lag
Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Total xylenes
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

1 1 0
N D
N D
2 1

N D
0.65

92.0
92.3

50
t.50
3.50
).50
c.50
t.50

to-121
s1-1 ' t7

mg/Kg
mgiKg
mgiKg
mg/Kg
mgiKg
mgiKg

%
%

1 . 0 0
1 , 0 0
1.00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00

1 .00
1 .00

O5l12l2oo4 2O:1'l
05t12t2004 zAi1
0511212004 20:11
O511212004 20:11
0511212004 2Q:11
0511212004 ?0:11

0511212004 20:11
Q5h2n004 20:11
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STL
Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 82608 (High

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn-: Dan Lescure

l

Submission #: 2004-05-0190

Level)

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3306 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0733
Shell lncident Number-N/A

Received ; 05 10612004 17 :45

Site: 2'120 Montana, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Anal\fzed Flag
Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Total xylenes
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Su rrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

'1900

ND

57
5.8

NA
NA

'100

1 . 0
1 . 0
'L0

1 . 0
1 . 0

70-12'l
81-117

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
m9/Kg

%
,/,

2-O0
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00

2.OO
2.OO

O511312004 10:02
0511312Q0410:02
4 131200410:02
05/13/2004 10:02
05h312004 10:Oz
0511312004 1Q:Oz

05113120041O:02
05|13POO4 10:02

sd
sd

Severn Trenl Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francjsco'tazo ouany Lane, pteasanron, cA 94s66
TeiS25484'1919 Faxg25484 1096 ' www.stl-inc.com . CA DHS ELAP# 2496

OSh3l2OO4 15:26

Page 3 ofo



SffiSTt
Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Submission #: 2004-05-0190

(High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Dan Lescure

5900 Hollis Slreet, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3306 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Proiect: 206-0733
Shell lncident Number-N/A

Received: 05 1061 2004 1 7 :45

Site: 2120 Montana, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Tolal xylenes
N4ethyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)

Suftogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane{4
Toluene-d8

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

74.O
84.0

50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

70-121
s1-117

mS/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

%
%

O5l12l2OO4 1Ol-15
os|1212004 10115
O5l'l2l2OA4 1O:15
O5l12l2OO4 10:15
05rl2l2QU 1Q:'15
0511212004 1O:15

O5l12l2OO4 1O:15
O5l'l212OO4 'lO:15

Severn Trent Laboralories, Inc.
STL San Francisco' 1220 auarry Lane, Pteasanton, cA 94566
Te,925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ' www.stl-inc.com - CADHS ELAP# 2496

O5l13l2OO4 15:26

Page 4 of 6
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Submission #: 2004-05-0190STL
Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 82608 (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Dan Lescure

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3306 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0733
Shell lncident Number-N/A

Received: 0510612004 17:45

Site: 2120 Montana, Oakland

Compound Conc. mg/Kg Exp.Conc. Recovery "/o RPD Ctrl.Limiis % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % RPD LCS LCSD
Benzene
Toluene
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)

Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-dg

8.07
8.68
7.95

182
219

8.50
9.12
7.81

186
224

'10
'10

1 0

250
250

80.7
86.8
79.5

72.4
87.6

85.0
9't.2
78.1

7 4.4
89.6

5.2
4 .9
1 . 8

69-'t29
70-130
65-165

70-121
4t117

20
20
20

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco' 1220 ouarry Lane, pteasanton, cA 94566
Tel925 4841919 Fax 925 484 1096 ' www.stl jnc.com * CA DHS ELAP+ 2496

OSIlSl2OO4 15:26

Page 5 of 6



ffiHSTL Submission #: 2004t5{190

(High Level)Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 82608

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Dan Lescure

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3306 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Pro.iect: 206-0733
Shell Incident Number-N/A

Received: O5l OO l2QO4 1 7 :45

Site: 2120 Montana, Oakland

Result Flag

so
Surrogate recovery nol reportable due to required dilution.

Severn Trent Laboratories, lnc.
STL San Francisco - tzzo Quary Lane, pleasanton, cA 94s66
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 '1096 ' www.stl-inc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

05113/2004 15:26

Page 6 of6
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MSTL Submission #: 2004-05-0190

Total Lead

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Dan Lescure

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (51O) 420-3306 Fax: (5'10) 420-9170

Prolect: 206-0733
Shell lncident Number-NiA

Received : 05106 I2OO4'17'.45

Site: 2120 Montana, Oakland

Samples Reported

Severn Trenl Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco' tzzo ouarry Lane, Pleasanton, cA 94566
Tel 925484'1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ' www.stl-inc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

05t11t2004 13'.21

Page 1 of 7

05/06/2004 09:15
05/06/2004 09:35
05i06/2004 09:55

D-3-4.0
D-14_0
D-24.0



STL
Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Dan Lescure

5900 Hollis Street, Ste, A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (5'10) 420-3306 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0733
Shell lncident Number-N/A

Total Lead

Received: 051061200/- 17:45

Site: 2120 Montana, Oakland

Submission #: 2004-05-0190

051111200413:21

Page 2 oI7

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Ffancisco'1220 auary Lane, pteasanton, cA 94566
Te| 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ' w$rw.slFinc.com " CADHS ELAP# 2496

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Lead 8.7 1 .0 mg/Kg 1 .00 05l1Ql2OQ4 10:42



srr
Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Aftn-: Dan Lescure

5900 Hollis Skeet, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3306 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Proiect: 206-0733
Shell Incident Number-N/A

Submission #: 2004-{t5-0190

Total Lead

Received: 05|06|2004 17 .45

Site: 2120 Montana, Oakland

Compound Conc- RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Lead 7.5 'I .0 mg/Kg 1.00 Q5h012004 10:52

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc,
STL San Francisco' tzzo ouarry Lane, pteasanton, cA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 4M 1096 . www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

051111200413.21

Page 3 of 7



ffiSTL
Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Dan Lescure

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (5'10) 420-3306 Fax: (510\ 420-9170

Project: 206-0733
Shell Incident Number-N/A

Received : O5l 06 /2404 1 7 145

Site: 2120 Montana, Oakland

t '

Submission #: 2004-05-0190

05t11t2004 13..?1

Page 4 of 7

Total Lead

Severn Trent Laboratories, lnc.
STL San Francisco ' i220 ouarry Lane, pteasanlon, cA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 " www.stlinc.con ' CA DfiS ELAP#2496

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flaq
Lead 7.3 1-0 mg/Kg 1.00 05/10/2004 10:55



STt
Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Dan Lescure

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3306 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Projecl: 206-0733
Shell Incident Number-N/A

Submission #: 2004-05-0190

Total Lead

Received: 0510612004 17'.45

Site: 2120 Montana, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analfzed F lag

Leao ND 1 . 0 mg/Kg 0511Q12Q04 O9:29

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco t tzzo ouarry Lane, Pleasanton, cA 94566
Tel925 484 '!919 Fax 925 484 1096 ' www.sll-inc.com ' CA DHS ELAP#2496

OSh1l2tn413t21

Page 5 of 7
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ffiSTt
Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Dan Lescure

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3306 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0733
Shell lncident Number-N/A

Received : 05 I 061 2OO4 1 7 :45

Site: 2120 Montana, Oakland

I

Submission #: 2004-05-0190

0511112004 13:21

Page 6 of 7

Total Lead

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco' rzzo ouarry Lane, pteasanron, cA 94566
Te|925484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ' www.stljnc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Compound Conc. mq/Kq Exp.Conc. Recovery 7o Ctrl,Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCSD % Rec. RPD LCS LCSD
Lead 97.7 98.2 100.0 94.2 0.5 80-120 20



gffiSTL Submission #: 200445-0190

Total Lead

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Dan Lescure

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3306 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0733
Shell lncident Number-N/A

Received: 05lOGl2OO4'17 :45

Site: 2'l20 Montana, Oakland

Severn Trent Laboratories. Inc.
STL San Ffancisco - tzzo Ouarry Lane, Pleasanton, cA 94566
Te|925484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ' www. sll'inc.com ' CA DHS ELAP#2496

o5t11t2004 13'.21

Page 7 ol7

Compound Conc. mg/Kg Recovery Yo Limits % Flaos

t\4s MSD Sample mg/Kq MS I\,,ISD RPD Rec. RPD MS [rsD
Leao 86.8 81.7 8.75 98.0 79.6 75.1 5.8 75-125 20
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Gambria Environmental Emeryville

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Attn.: Dan Lescure

Project#: 206-0733
Project: Shell lncidentNumber-N/A
Site: 2120 Montana, Oakland

May 12,2004

Dear Dan

Attached is our report for your samples received on 0510612004 17:45
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report

is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
0612012004 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. lf you have any questions,

please cal l  me at (925) 484-1919.
You can also contact me via email. My email address is: wancil@stl-inc.com

Sincerelv,

Vincent Vancil
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories. Inc.
STL San Francisco'tzzo orJarry Lane, Pteasanton, cA 94566
Te|92548419'19 Fax 925 484 1096 ' www.stl-inc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Submission#: 2004-05-01 89

Page 1 of 1



SffiSTL Submission #: 2004-05-0189

Total Lead

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Atln.: Dan Lescure

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (5'10) 420-3306 Fax: (5'lo) 420-9170

Proiect: 206-0733
Shell lncident Number-N/A

Received: 0510612004 17:45

Site: 2120 Montana, Oakland

Samples Reported

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco t tzzo ouany Lane. Pleasanlon, cA 94566
Tel S25 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ' www.stl-inc.com ' CA DHS ELAP*2496

05/11/200413:1S

Page  1o f  4



ffiSTL
Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Dan Lescure

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3306 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Proiect: 206-0733
Shell lncident Number-N/A

Received: 0510612004 17:45

Site: 2'120 Montana, Oakland

Submission #: 2004-05-0'l 89

05/11/200413:19

Page 2 oI 4

Total Lead

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco " rzzo ouarry Lane, pteasanton, cA 94s66
Te!9254841919 Fax 925 484 1096 ' www.stljnc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Compound Conc- RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Lead 1 .0 mg/Kg 1 .00 05/10/2004 10:39



ffiSTL Submission #: 2004-05{189

Total Lead

Cambria Environmenlal Emeryville

Attn,: Dan Lescure

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3306 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project; 206-0733
Shell Incident Number-N/A

Received: 05106l2OO4 17:45

Site: 2120 l\,4ontana, Oakland

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc,
STL San Francisco ' lzzo ouarry Lane, Pleasanton, cA 94566
Tel925 484 1919 Fax s25 484 1096 ' www.stl-inc.cam ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

O51111200413:19

Page 3 of4

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Lead ND '1.0 mgiKg 05/10/2004 09:29
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Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Dan Lescure

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (s10) 420-3306 Fax; (510) 420-9170

Proiect: 206-0733
Shell Incident Number-NlA

Received: 051 06 l2o14 17 :45

Site: 2120 Montana, Oakland

Submission #: 2004-05-0189

05/11/2004 13:1S

Page 4 of 4

Total Lead

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San FrancisCO' tZZO Ouarry Lane, Pteasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 10S6 ' www.stl'inc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Compound Conc. mq/Kq Exp.Conc, Recovery % Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCSD LCS LCSD Rec. RPD LCS LCSD
Lead 97.7 98.2 100.0 97.7 98.2 0_5 80-120 20



ffiSTL
Gas/BTEXFuel

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Dan Lescure

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3306 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Prolect: 206-0733
Shell lncident Number-N/A

Submission #: 2004-05-0189

Oxygenates by 82608 (High Level)

Received: 05106l20o4 17 :45

Site: 2120 Montana, Oaklahd

Samples Reported

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco t rzzo Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, cA 94566
Tel925 4M 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ' www.stljnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

05/122004 16:35

Page 1 ol4



WSTL
Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Dan Lescure

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3306 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0733
Shell Incident Number-N/A

Received; 05/06/2004 17:45

Site: 2'120 Montana, Oakland

Submission #: 2004-05-0189

05/12l20o4 16:35

Page 2 of 4

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 82608 (High Level)

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San FranciscO'tZzo Ouarry Lane, pteasantoh, cA 94566
Tel925 484'1919 Fax 925 484 1096 " www.stl-inc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Compound Conc, l<L Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Total xylenes
Su rrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroelhane-d4
Toluene-d8

580
N D
N D
2.8
1 . 3

89.0
95.0

50
0.50
c.50
c.50
c.50

70-121
91-117

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mgi Kg
mg/Kg

%

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

1 . 0 0
1 . 0 0

05h212O04 15:23
05h212004 1s:23
O5l12l2OO415:23
o5h?l?004 15:?3
O5l12l2OO415:23

0511212004 15:23
O5l1?l2OO4 15:23



ffiSTL Submission #; 2004-05'0189

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 82608 (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Dan Lescure

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3306 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0733
Shell Incident Number-N/A

Receivedi 05 IOO 12004 1 7.45

Site: 2120 Montana, Oakland

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco ' tzzo ouarry Lane, Pteasanton, cA 94566
Tel9254841919 Fax925484 1096 ' www.sll- inc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

05/122004 16:35

Page 3 ot4

Compound Conc. Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Total xylenes

Surroga fes(s)
1,2-Dich loroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

74.0
84.0

50
0_50
0.50
0.50
0.50

70-121
81-117

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

%
%

O5h2l2OO4 10:15
0511212004 '10:15

O5l'1212O04 1O:15
0511212004 10:15
O5l'l2l?OO4 'lo:'t5

o5l12l2o$4 1O:15
Q5l12l?004 1O:15



ffiSTL
Gas/BTEXFuel

Cambria Environmental Emerwille
Attn.: Dan Lescure

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3306 Fax; (510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0733
Shell Incident Number-N/A

Submisslon #: 2004-054189

Oxygenates by 82608 (High Level)

Received: 0510612004 17:45

Site: 2120 Montana, Oakland

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco. tzzo ouarry Lane, preasanton, cA 94566
Tel925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 '1096 ' www.stl-inc-com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

0511212004 16:35

Page 4 of4

Compound Conc. mq/Ks Exp.Conc. Recovery % RPD Chl.Limits % Flags
LCSD LCS % Rec. RPD LCS LCSD

Benzene
Toluene

Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-dB

8.07
8.68

182

8.50
9.12

186
224

1 0
'10

250
250

80.7
86.8

72.8
87.6

85.0
o a 2

74.4
89.6

69-129
70-130

70-121
81-117

20
20
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ATTACHMENT C

Soil Disposal Confirmation and Non-Hazardous Waste Manifest



tg /28 /  2@A4
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: J - L t l t d - L 1 C / 5 i|ANLEY AND SOI'E

tlerlrdous waste llaulet (ReSisrstion il2843)

Request for TransPortaiion

ss96 Etdc Crcek Rd. ' Saolcimctdo'. cA 95828 i' FAX (91 6') 381-1 573

Disposal Confirmation
Received: 5t27tO4

Consultant Inforrnation

Gompany:
contact
Phone:
Fax:

Station #:
Street Address:
City, State, ZIP:

Customei:
RIPR #:
SAP # / Location:
lncident #:
Location /WlC #:
Environmental Engineer:

Material .DescriPtion:
Estimated Quantity:

Cambria Environmental
Jason Gerke

Forward Landfill
Joe Griffith
8002w242

Service Requested Date:

Dispmal Facility:
Contact:
Phone:
Approval #:
Date of Disposah
Ac{ual Tonnage

Transporter:
Contact:
Phone:
Fax:
lnvoice:
Date of Invoice:

7-27

Lora Cerdenas
6 381-6804

916 381-1573
13-A




